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CHAPTER 47. 

[Published April 11, 1866.] 

AN ACT to amend sections 2, 5 and 6 of chapter 864 of the gen-
eral laws of 18tS5, entitled "an sot for the encouragement and 
protection of the wool growing interest in this state." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. Section two (2) of said chapter is here- fital le)i is:dre  ears to to 

by amended, so as to read as follows : "Section 2. clerk of court. 
Any person claiming such reward, shall produce the 
scalp or scalps of the wolf or wolves Bo killed, with the 
ears entire, to the clerk of the board of supervisors of 
the county within which such wolf or wolves were 
killed, and such clerk shall administer to the person Oath est° killing,. 

producing such scalp or scalps as 'aforesaid, the follow- c * 
ing oath or affirmation : 'You do solemnly swear, (os 
affirm, as the case may be,) that the scalp (or scalps) 
now produced by you, is the scalp (or are the scalps) 
of a wolf (or wolves, as the case may be,) taken in the 
county of (naming the county) by you, within twenty 
days last past, and that you have not spared the life of 
any wolf within your power to kill;' which oath or af-
firmation shall be taken by the clerk in writing, and 
subscribed by the person producing the scalp or scalps." 

SEC'TION 2. Section 5 of said chapter is hereby penalt y. 
amended, so as to read as follows: "Section 5. If any 
person shall be guilty ot obtaining from the clerk of 
the board of supervisors of any county in this state, 
any such certificate as hereinbefore provided for, by any 
false or fraudulent tepresentations or practices, he shall 
be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon convic-
tion thereof shall be punished by a fine not exceeding 
one hundred dollars, and by imprisonment in the county 
jail for not more than one year." 

SECTION 3. Section 6 of said chapter is hereby Ibid. 
amended, so as to read as follows: "Section 6. If any 
clerk of the board of supervisors of any county, who 
shall be applied to for a certificate under the .provisions 
of the preceding sections of this act, shall willfully or 
knowingly give a false certificate, such clerk shall be, 
deemed guilty of misdemeanor, and on conviction there-
of shall be punished by a fine not exceeding one hund- 
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red dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail for 
not more than one year." 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force • 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 4, 1S66. 

CHAPTER 48. 

[Published April 12, 1866.] 

AN ACT in relation to state property, and purchases by the state. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 

Board to order 	SECTION 1. The governor, secretary of ,  state and 
laleofetate prop- s tate treasurer are hereby constituted a board of in- erty not lonpr f 
use to the state. spectors, to examine, at the request of the superin-

tendent of public property, or order of the governor, 
any chattel property of the state in the hands of said 
superintendent, which is not in use at any time, and 
direct it to be sold or otherwise disposed of, in such 
manner as said board may deem to be for the best in-
terests of the state. 

How sales to be 	SECTION 2. Sales under the provisians of this act, 
made. 	may be made at public auction, or otherwise, as the 

board of inspectors shall direct, and when at public 
auction, notice of sale shall be given by daily publi-
cation for at least ten days in the state paper, and sale 
made to the highest bidder for cash. 

Proceeds to be 	SECTION 3. The proceeds of any and all sales an- 
paid to state 
treasurer, ac. thorized by this act, shall be paid over to the state 

treasurer, after deducting all necessary expenses of 
sale, by the superintendent of public property, and the 
state treasurer's receipt, countersigned by the secretary 
of state, together with a copy of the order of sale made 
by said inspectors, and an account of sale, with neces-
sary expenses of sale deducted, approved by said board, 
shall be a sufficient voucher in [the] hands of said super-
intendent, for the property so sold. The order of the 
inspectors shall be a good voucher for property other-
wise disposed of. 


